

No. 01-1806

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
ex rel. LISA MADIGAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,

v.

TELEMARKETING ASSOCIATES, INC.,
RICHARD TROIA and ARMET, INC.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Illinois

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LISA MADIGAN

Attorney General of Illinois

BARRY B. GROSS

Chief Deputy
Attorney General

JERALD S. POST

RICHARD S. HUSZAGH

Counsel of Record

Assistant Attorneys General

100 West Randolph Street

12th Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-2587

FLOYD D. PERKINS

Chief, Charitable Trust
Bureau, Office of the
Illinois Attorney General

MATTHEW D. SHAPIRO

Assistant Attorney General

100 West Randolph Street

3d Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-2533

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
ARGUMENT	1
I. Introduction	1
II. Illinois' Complaint Alleges That Respondents Committed Actual Fraud by Misrepresenting to Donors How Their Contributions Would Be Used. . .	3
III. Respondents' Fundraising Fee Is Not Immaterial to Whether They Committed Actual Fraud.	5
IV. Individual Fraud Actions Like This One Represent a Narrowly Tailored Means to Prevent Fraudulent Charitable Solicitations.	8
V. Illinois' Anti-Fraud Laws Do Not Have the Imper- missible Purpose or Effect of Discriminating Against the Expression of Particular Charities.	17
VI. The General Prohibition Against Compelled Speech Does Not Give a Person the Right to Make Deceptive Statements for the Purpose of Obtaining Donations to Charity.	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.	<i>passim</i>
Cases	
<i>Acme Fireworks Corp. v. Bibb</i> , 6 Ill. 2d 112, 126 N.E.2d 688 (1955)	7
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	10
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	9
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	12, 14
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	9
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	14
<i>Clark v. Olson</i> , 726 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. 1987)	15
<i>Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 174 Ill. 2d 482, 675 N.E.2d 584 (1996)	15

<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	17
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	14
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	11
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 939, 45 P.3d 243 (2002), <i>cert. granted</i> ___ U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 817 (2003) ..	15
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co v. Northwestern Public Service Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	4
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	12, 14, 18
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	10
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	11
<i>Pure Oil Co. v. Miller-McFarlane Drilling Co.</i> , 376 Ill. 486, 34 N.E.2d 854 (1941)	3
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	11, 18
<i>Reeves v. Eckles</i> , 77 Ill. App. 2d 408, 222 N.E.2d 530 (1966)	7

<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of North Carolina,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.,</i> 201 Ill. 2d 403, 775 N.E.2d 951 (2002)	15
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.,</i> 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	9
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph A. Munson Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Securities and Exchange Comm'n v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.,</i> 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	17
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,</i> 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	2, 6, 14, 16
<i>Towne v. Eisner,</i> 245 U.S. 418 (1918)	14
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	9, 18
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Ever-Ready Inc.,</i> 531 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1976)	14
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union,</i> 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	15

<i>Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)</i>	14
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 444 U.S. 620 (1980)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)</i>	10
<i>Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985)</i>	20
Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	15
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-606 (2000)	3
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/17 (2000)	7
Miscellaneous	
Restatement (2d) of Torts § 525 (1977)	16
Restatement (2d) of Torts § 526 (1977)	16
Restatement (2d) of Torts § 538 (1977)	6, 16
Restatement (2d) of Torts § 540 (1977)	11
Restatement (2d) of Torts § 530 (1977)	16
W. Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 105 (5th ed. 1984)	17

W. Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 106 (5th ed. 1984)	4, 20
W. Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 107 (5th ed. 1984)	16
W. Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 108 (5th ed. 1984)	6, 11
W. Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 109 (5th ed. 1984)	16, 19
F. James, Jr. and O. Gray, <i>Misrepresentation—Part II</i> , 37 Md. L. Rev. 488 (1978)	17, 20
M. Bigelow, 1 <i>A Treatise on the Law of Fraud on the Civil Side</i> (1890)	16, 17
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> § 19 (1997)	16
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> § 21 (1997)	16
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> § 24 (1997)	16
Restatement (First) of Restitution § 26 (1937)	16
Restatement (First) of Restitution § 28 (1937)	16
G. Palmer, <i>The Law of Restitution</i> § 3.19 (1978)	17
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 195 (1884)	6
3 R. Michael, <i>Illinois Practice</i> , § 23.9 (1989)	3
